

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :
COURT :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7029-7062 OF 2008

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.69-102 OF 2014

(Applications for bringing on record the change in name and address of the parties and Implead
TSTRANSCO as Appellant)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 376-377 OF 2009

Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh &
Ors. Etc. etc.

...Appellants

VERSUS

Small Hydro Power Developers Association &
Ors. Etc. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7029 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are twelve respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent No. 1 to 9 and 12 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates Respondent No. 11 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far. Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal was also issued to Respondent No. 10 through Appellate Tribunal and the Certificate of Service is still awaited. Notice was also issued to Respondent No. 10 through High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad and service report has been received stating therein that "notice could not be served as the said respondent vacated the premises two years back". Hence, the service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is not complete. The appellant has not taken any steps in respect of Respondent No. 10 despite order dated 3rd December, 2012 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

It is submitted that M/s. MCLM & Co., Advocate has on 23rd March, 2013 filed counter statement on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 9.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7030 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1, 2 and 3 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7031 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7032 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7033 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7034 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7035 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7036 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7037 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. The service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete in this matter.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7038 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are five respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 5 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7039 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 and 2 have been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7040 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7041 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Y. Gopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7042 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7043-44 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7045 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 to 9, 10 and 11 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co., Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

It is submitted that M/s. MCLM & Co., Advocate has on 23rd March, 2013 filed counter statement on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 9.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7046 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are eleven respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 to 9, 10 and 11 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co., Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

It is submitted that M/s. MCLM & Co., Advocate has on 23rd March, 2013 filed counter statement on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 9.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7047 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 to 3 and 4 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7048 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 to 3 and 4 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7049 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7050 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7051 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7052 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 and 2 are represented through M/s. MCLM & Co. and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7053 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7054 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7055 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7056-57 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7058-59 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7060 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao and Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocates.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7061-62 OF 2008

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have been served with Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been filed so far.

Common Original Record of the matters has been received from the Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi.

It is submitted that Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Counsel for Appellant has on 26th August, 2014 filed application for bringing on record the change in name and address of the parties and Implead TSTRANSCO as Appellant. The said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos.69-102 of 2014 and placed with the Appeal Paper Books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 376-377 OF 2009

There are two respondents in the matters. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 has been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but no appearance has been file so far. Counsel for appellant has filed statement of case. Original Record of the matter has been received from the Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 29th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyaya, Advocate
M/s. MCLM & Co., Advocate
Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR